

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

DAVID R. ALI,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIAM B. STEPHENS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

VANITA GUPTA  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
APRIL J. ANDERSON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 616-9405

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT AFFORDED PROPER DEFERENCE TO PRISON OFFICIALS .....	9
II   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PRISON’S BAN ON PLAINTIFF’S FOUR-INCH BEARD AND HIS KUFU CAP IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF PURSUING A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST .....	17
A. <i>This Court’s Precedent Adjudicating Other               Challenges To Texas’s Grooming Rules Does               Not Bar Plaintiff’s Claim</i> .....	18
B. <i>The District Court Properly Considered The Prison’s               Tolerance Of Other Practices Affecting Contraband               Control And Inmate Identification As Evidence That Less               Restrictive Alternatives Could Be Applied To Plaintiff</i> .....	19
C. <i>The District Court Properly Held That The Prison Had               Not Adequately Distinguished Its Circumstances From               Those Of The Majority Of The Nation’s Prisons Which               Allow A Kufu And A Four-Inch Beard</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ali v. Quarterman</i> , 434 F. App'x 322 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 8
<i>Ali v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Chance v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Childrey v. Bennett</i> , 997 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	9, 16, 25
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Dufrene v. Indemity Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 303 F.2d 788 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 868 (1962).....	12
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19, 25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente Uniõ do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10
<i>Gooden v. Crain</i> , 353 F. App'x 885 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Grenada Steel Indus., Inc. v. Alabama Oxygen Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	16
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18-19
<i>Mims v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1967).....	12

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.*, 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990) .....12

*Schlemm v. Wall*, 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015) .....14

**STATUTES:**

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA),

    42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a) .....2

    42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2) .....1

    42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f).....1

28 U.S.C. 1915A(b)(1).....3

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000)..... 9-10

**RULE:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2
